
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF. Robinson

Manager
Saddleback Pastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.: 05-029-0-0050 and 05-028-0-0059

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Lake Point Heights Subdivision)

THIS ASSIGNMENT
AljD ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is

made and enteredintothis Wday of October,2020 (the"EffectiveDate"),between
SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis
925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),and SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
whose addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,
84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredto hereinas
the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe "Developer" under thatcertainDevelopment
Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionof the
Stateof Utah, dated July 5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement"), and recorded August 13, 1999,
as Entry No. 135787 inBook 583, beginning atPage 254 inthe Tooele County
Recorder's Office(the"Recorder'sOffice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement dated December 8, 1998 and recordedAugust 13, 1999, as

Entry No. 135788 inBook 583, beginning atPage 390 intheRecorder's Office(the"First
Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement Property Release
datedAugust 30,2001 and recorded September 11,2001, as Entry No. 168923 inBook
703, beginning atPage 60 intheRecorder's Office(the"Release");as amended by that
certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement dated September 25, 2018, and
recorded September 26, 2018, as Entry No. 474730 intheRecorder's Office(the"Second
Amendment"), as amended by thatcertainThirdAmendment toDevelopment Agreement
datedFebruary 18,2020, and recorded March 6,2020, as Entry No. 505169 inthe
Recorder's Office(the"Third Amendment", and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement,
the FirstAmendment and theRelease,the Second Amendment, and as may be amended
from time totime inthefuture,the "Development Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement provides forthe development of the
certainlandsinTooele County, Stateof Utah, as describedintheDevelopment
Agreement or as may be added or expanded from time to time (collectively,the "Lands").

1



WHEREAS, as provided forin Section7(a)of the 1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignor with overallgrossdensityforresidential

portionsof theLands of not lessthan one (1)permanent dwelling unitper grossacreof

land to be zoned residentialor to be used as open space (the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Sections2 and 3(b)of the Release,Assignor has

"banked" certainopen space (the"Banked Open Space") which was createdby that

certainGreen Ravine Conservation Easement datedAugust 30,2001, and recorded
October 4,2001, as Entry No. 170013 inBook 707 beginning atPage 798 inthe

Recorder's Office.

WHEREAS, Assignee isthe owner of therealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"
attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"LPH Property"),which
LPH Propertyisa portionof theLands and which LPH PropertyAssignee intendsto

develop by filingforrecordationwith theRecorder's Officeof a subdivisionplatto be
known asLake Point Heights Subdivision(the"LPH Plat").

WHEREA, theLPH Platwillcreatetwenty-one (21)residentiallots,thereby
usingtwenty-one (21)residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, theLPH Platcontainseighteenpointthreezero six(18.306)acres,
therebyearning 18.306 unitsof residentialdensityusing theOne Unit Per Acre Density
Right;provided,however, sinceLPH Platcontainstwenty-one (21)unitsof residential

density(lots),theAssignee needs an additionaltwo pointsixnine four (2.694)unitsof
residentialdensityfrom Assignor'sBanked Open Space forLPH Plat(the"LPH Plat
Density Transfer").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Section9 of the 1998 Agreement, Assignor as Developer
has therightto transferitsrightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement as to

portionsof the Lands to otherdevelopers.

WHEREAS, thePartiesdesireto enterintothisAgreement in orderto transfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with respectto the
LPH PropertytoAssignee,includingtheLPH PlatDensity Transfer,in orderfor

Assignee to develop the LPH Plat.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptof which is

hereby acknowledged, thePartieshereby agree as follows:

2



1. The recitalsand exhibitstothisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

referenced.

2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setover to theAssignee,allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder theDevelopment

Agreement with respectto the LPH Propertyin orderforAssignee to develop the

Subdivisionupon theProperty,includingtherightto use the residentialdensity
unitsattachedtotwo pointsixnine four(2.694)acresof Banked Open Space
(basedupon the One Density Per Acre Right)inorderto satisfythe LPH Plat

Density Transfer,which alsosatisfiestherequirement of Section4(a)of the 1998

Agreement to setasideatleastfiftypercent(50%) of propertyas open space;and

Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allof therightsand obligationsof Assignor
with respecttothe same.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement tobe executed as of

the EffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

Assignee:

SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. obinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF hdNi s )

On the 22 day of October,2020, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
who being duly sworn, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said
limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid
limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

®

CHRIS TODD
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH -
My Comm. Exp06-11-2022 Notary Pubhc

Commission# 700800

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Ö A4TMS )

On the 7 L day of October,2020, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
who being duly sworn, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said
limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid
limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

CHRIS TODD
NOTARYPUBLic-STATEOFUTAH Notary Public
My Comm. Exp06-11-2022

''"' Commission# 700800

4



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THE LPH PROPERTY

The followingparcellocatedin Tooele County, Stateof Utah:

A parcelof land locatedinthe SoutheastQuarterof Section 10 and the Southwest

Quarterof Section11,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,
Tooele County, Utah, more particularlydescribedas:

Beginning attheintersectionof the south lineof Lake PointVistasPlat2 as recorded in
the Officeof theTooele County Recorder as Entry No. 497659 and the West Section
Line of Section 11,Township 2 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Meridian, saidpointlies
South 00°11'20" West along saidsectionline1,327.94feetfrom theWest Quarter Corner
of saidSection 11,(basisof bearingbeing S 00°11'20" W between the West Quarter
Corner and the Southwest Corner of Section11,T2S, R4W, SLB&M), and running
thence South 89°31'58" East along saidsouth lineof saidPlat2 1,324.51feetto the
southeastcornerof saidPlat2;thence South 00°12'01" West 94.78 feetto the

northwesterlyright-of-waylineof the Oregon ShortLine Railroad,approved November

5th,1903, SerialFileNo. 36;thence South 53°59'08" West along saidright-of-way
1,641.39feetto saidWest SectionLine;thenceNorth 00°11'20" East along saidWest
SectionLine 479.68 feet;thence northwesterlyalong thearcof a 958.00 footradiusnon-

tangentcurve totheleft,through a centralangle of 02°36'04" a distanceof 43.49 feet

(chordbearingN 74°46'27" W, chord length43.49');thence North 00°11'20" East 355.02

feet;thence northwesterlyalong thearcof a 15.00 footradiustangentcurve to the left,
through a centralangle of 89°43'16" a distanceof 23.49 feet(chordbearingN 44°40'20"

W, chord length21.16');thence North 00°02'59" East 60.00 feet;thence northeasterly
along the arcof a 15.00 footnon-tangentcurve to the left,through a centralangle of
90°16'42" a distanceof 23.63 feet(chordbearingN 45°19'41" E, chord length21.26');
thence North 00°11'20" East 134.61 feettothe south lineof Lake PointEstatesPhase 2,
Lot 211 as recorded in saidofficeas Entry No. 293407, saidlinealsobeing the extension
of saidsouth lineof saidLake PointVistasPlat2;thence South 89°58'12" East along said
south lineof saidLot 211 and saidsouth lineof saidLake PointVistasPlat2 42.00 feet
to thepointof beginning.

Containing 797,403 square feetor 18.306 acres.

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos. 05-029-0-0050 and 05-028-0-0059

5


